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OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143

ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-910919-053)

In The Matter Of:

FRED ST. CLAIR, R.Ph.
2747 State Route 734, N.W.
Jeffersonville, Ohio 43128

(R.Ph. No. 03-1-06317)

Introduction

THE MATTER OF FRED ST. CLAIR CAME TO HEARING ON DECEMBER 12, 1991 AND MARCH 3,
1992 BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: BETTY J. NICHOL, R.Ph. (pre-
siding); METTA LOU HENDERSON, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; NORMAN D. LEIBOV,
R.Ph.; TIMOTHY D. MOORE, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; JOSEPH R. SABINO, R.Ph.;
AND ROBERT W. VALENTINE, R.Ph.

FRED ST. CLAIR WAS REPRESENTED BY RONALD J. KOLTAK AND STEVEN R. KELLER, AND THE
STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY RONDA ANDERSON, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Summary Of Evidence

(A) Testimony
State’s Witnesses:

(1) Fred St. Clair, Respondent
(2) Mike Cluxton, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

Respondent’s Witnesses:
(1) None
(B) Exhibits

State’s Exhibits:

(1) Exhibit A - Summary Suspension of Fred St. Clair dated September 9, 1991.

(2) Exhibit Al - Statement of Bonnie Ellars signed and notarized on April 16,
1990; prescription of Bonnie Ellars for Tylenol #3 dated October 9, 1987;
and prescription of Bonnie Ellars for Vicodin not dated.

(3) Exhibit A2 - Certified Copy of Entry of Judgment of Conviction for Illegal
Processing of Drug Documents in the Court of Common Pleas, Fayette County,
Ohio of Fred St. Clair, Case No. 90-CR-117, dated August 28, 1991.

(4) Exhibit B - Hearing Request letter dated September 18, 1991.

(5) Exhibit C - Notice of Opportunity letter dated September 19, 1991.
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Exhibit D - Hearing Schedule letter dated September 19, 1991; and copy of
Notice of Opportunity letter of Fred St. Clair dated September 19, 1991.
Exhibit E - Two-page Continuance Request letter dated September 24, 1991.
Exhibit F - Hearing Schedule letter dated October 28, 1991.

Exhibit G - Hearing Schedule letter dated December 27, 1991.

Exhibit 1 - Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Fred Ellsworth St. Clair showing
original date of licensure as July 31, 1956.

Exhibit 2 - Application for Registration as a Terminal Distributor of Dan-
gerous Drugs License, No. 02-05-1458, of Davis Drug Store dated November
16, 1982.

Exhibit 3 - Renewal Application for a Terminal Distributor of Dangerous
Drugs License, No. 02-101500, of Davis Drug Store dated November 13, 1990.
Exhibit 4 - Prescription label number 269670 dated November 11, 1988.
Exhibit 5 - Five-page transcript of drug transaction at Davis Drug Store on
January 11, 1990.

Exhibit 6 - Prescription vial No. 269670 containing Valium 10mg.

Exhibit 7 - Four-page transcript of drug transaction at Davis Drug Store on
February 12, 1990.

Exhibit 8 - One hundred nineteen page transcript of interview of Fred St.
Clair, R.Ph. held on August 28, 1990.

Exhibit 9 - Unmarked amber vial containing Valium 10mg.

Exhibit 10 - Five-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of
Davis Drug Store, License No. 02-101500, dated September 18, 1990.

Exhibit 11 - Response from Fred St. Clair dated September 8, 1990; and
pink copies of the five-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report
of Davis Drug Store dated September 18, 1990, received October 17, 1990,
Exhibit 12 - Two-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Davis
Drug Store dated November 20, 1989; and Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
Inspection Report - Prescription Room Barricade Form of Davis Drug Store
dated November 20, 1989.

Exhibit 13 - Response from Fred St. Clair dated December 8, 1989; and pink
copies of the two-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of
Davis Drug Store dated November 20, 1989.

Exhibit 14 - Prescription numbers C11472; C1473; Cl474; C1628; C1623;
C1621; C1522; C1539; C1477.

Exhibit 15 - Prescription number N2520.

Exhibit 16 - Prescription number N2521.

Exhibit 17 - Memo from Wesco Pharmaceutical dated August 29, 1990; and Pur-
chases made by Davis Drug Store, Invoice Numbers: 253557; 255184; 269242;
273094; 274583; 276762; 277646; and two-page invoice number 280612.

Exhibit 18 - Copy of Cease and Desist letter to Wesco Pharmaceutical from
the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy dated May 21, 1991.

Exhibit 19A - Prescription number C1515 for patient Diane Bailey dispensed
June 6, 1990.

Exhibit 19B - Prescription number C1515 for patient S. Fitzpatrick dis-
pensed June 9, 1990.

Exhibit 20A - Prescription number C1303 for patient Opal Matthews dispensed
January 11, 1990.

Exhibit 20B - Prescription number C1303 for patient Alice McClain dispensed
January 13, 1989 [sic].

Exhibit 21A - Prescription number C1517 for patient Gary Evans dispensed
June 11, 1990.

Exhibit 21B - Prescription number C1517 for patient Roger Stern dispensed
on June 7, 1990.
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Exhibit 22A - Prescription
June 6, 1990.

Exhibit 22B - Prescription
June 4, 1990.

Exhibit 23A - Prescription
March 15, 1990.

Exhibit 23B - Prescription
March 15, 1990.

Exhibit 24A - Prescription
pensed March 10, 1990.
Exhibit 24B - Prescription
March 9, 1990.

number
number
number
number
number

number

C1514 for patient Larry Cook dispensed

C1514 for patient Paul Russell dispensed

C1361 for patient Leonard Henry dated

C1361 for patient George Forman dispensed

C1355 for patient Keith Zimmerman dis-

C1355 for patient Adrian Friday dispensed

Exhibit 25 - Accountability Statement of Davis

dated November 2, 1990.

Exhibit 26 - Accountability Statement of Davis

dated November 2, 1990.

Exhibit 27 - Accountabilify Statement of Davis

dated November 2, 1990.

Exhibit 28 - Accountability Statement of Davis

Hydrocodone Bitartrate w/APAP tablets

Exhibit 29 - Accountability Statement of Davis
and Diazepam 10mg tablets dated November 9, 1990.

Exhibit 30 - Accountability Statement of Davis Drug Store for Valium 5mg
and Diazepam 5mg tablets dated November 9, 1990.

Exhibit 31 - Accountability Statement of Davis Drug Store for Tylenol #3
and Acetaminophen #3 tablets dated November 9, 1990.

Exhibit 32 - Accountability Statement of Davis Drug Store for Darvocet
N-100 and Propoxyphene Napsolate dated November 9, 1990.

Exhibit 33 - List of 801 drug samples, misbranded drugs, and outdated drugs
on forty-one pages of Dangerous Drug Distributor Report Forms.

Exhibit 34 - Eight boxes of drugs as listed on Exhibit 33.

Exhibit 35 - Two-page letter from an anonymous writer dated December 31,
1990; and attached copy of newspaper article.
Exhibit 36 - Letter from James and Carolyn Stouder and Opal and Charles

Matthews dated September 19, 1990.

Drug Store for Xanax 0.25mg
Drug Store for Xanax 0.5mg
Drug Store for Xanax 1lmg

Drug Store for Vicodin and

dated November 9, 1990.

Drug Store for Valium 10mg

Exhibit 37 - Three-page letter from Donald C. Bradds dated October 1, 1990.
Exhibit 38 - Letter from Mrs. Roberta Bowers dated September 27, 1990.
Exhibit 39 - Letter from Howard R. Burnett dated September 5, 1990.
Exhibit 40 - Letter from Gloria C. Bates dated September 10, 1990.

Exhibit 41 - Letter from Carl Stackhouse dated September 4, 1990.

Exhibit 42 - Letter from R. D. Little, D.V.M. dated September 10, 1990.
Exhibit 43 - Two-page letter from Frank Breedlove dated September 6, 1990.
Exhibit 44 - Letter from Esther Willis dated September 6, 1990.

Exhibit 45 - Letter from Genevieve W. Stegall dated September 7, 1990.
Exhibit 46 - Two-page letter from Faith Wilcox dated September 7, 1990.
Exhibit 47 - Letter from Ken and Carol Roush dated September 6, 1990.
Exhibit 48 - Two-page letter from Kermit K. and Edith Knox dated September

5, 1990.

Exhibit 49 - Two-page letter from Fred Spears dated September 4, 1990.
Exhibit 50 - Letter from Ken Walters dated September 5, 1990.

Exhibit 51 - Letter from Marlene Cook dated September 5, 1990.

Exhibit 52 - Letter from Paul and Betty White dated September 5, 1990.
Exhibit 53 - Letter from Marie Stiress dated September 6, 1990.
Exhibit 54 - Letter from Stephen C. Leach dated September 5, 1990.



FRED ST. CLAIR, R.Ph.
Page Four
Order of the Board

(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(73)

(76)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Exhibit 55 - Letter from Mr. and Mrs. Clair E. Fultz dated September 4,
1990.

Exhibit 56 - Two-page letter from Della and Clifford R. Upthegrove dated
September 15, 1990.

Exhibit 57 - Two-page letter from Bonnie Cole dated September 15, 1990.
Exhibit 58 - Letter from Deacon Ben A. Martin dated September 11, 1990.
Exhibit 59 - Letter from Janet and Adrian Aey dated September 21, 1990;
and letter from Connie and Jeff Spears dated September 26, 1990.

Exhibit 60 - Three-page petition in favor of Fred St. Clair dated September
19, 1990.

Exhibit 61 - Number on Hand Accountability Sheet, Closing Inventory, of
Davis Drug Store dated August 27, 1990.

Respondent’s Exhibits:

Exhibit 1 - Copy of fourteen-page Controlled Substance Inventory of Davis
Drugs dated December 2, 1989.

Exhibit 2 - Copy of patient profile for Arnett dated from November 21, 1981
to May 16, 1990.

Exhibit 3 - Copy of patient profile for Forrest Brown dated from March 28,
1990 to August 14, 1990.

Exhibit 4 - Copy of Wholesale Distributor of Dangerous Drugs License of
Wesco Pharmaceutical, Identification Number W-1327, expiration date of
June 30, 1991.

Findings Of Fact

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that records
of the Board indicate that Fred St. Clair was originally licensed in the
state of Ohio on July 31, 1956, pursuant to examination, and was the owner
and Responsible Pharmacist at Davis Drug Store, 11 S. Main St., Jefferson-
ville, Ohio 43128, pursuant to Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio
Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, on or about January 11, 1990, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised
Code, to wit: Fred St. Clair sold 30 tablets of Diazepam 10mg pursuant to
an outdated prescription from November of 1988, thus selling a controlled
substance without having a valid prescription. Such conduct is in viola-
tion of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, on or about February 12, 1990, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised
Code, to wit: Fred St. Clair sold 30 tablets of Diazepam 1Omg without a
prescription and not for a legitimate medical purpose. Such conduct is
in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, on or about February 12, 1990, sell a drug which was mis-
branded, to wit: Fred St. Clair sold 30 tablets of Diazepam 10mg, placed
the tablets in an unlabeled prescription container, and instructed the
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purchaser to place the tablets in a labeled container "when he got home."
Such conduct is in violation of Sections 3715.52 and 3719.08 of the Ohio
Revised Code, and Rule 4729-5-16 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair as the Responsible Pharmacist did fail to take a biennial in-
ventory for every two-year period following the date of which an initial
inventory was to be taken, and Mr. St. Clair failed to correct this defi-
ciency after having been warned by the issuance of a "pink sheet" on Novem-
ber 20, 1989, and after having replied in writing to the Board on December
8, 1990, that he had completed such an inventory. Such conduct is in vio-
lation of Section 1304.13 of the Code of Federal Regulations and Rule
4729-9-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about September 18,
1990, and dates immediately preceding, permit nonlicensed personnel to
possess keys to a pharmacy which is not secured by a physical barricade
when personal supervision of the dangerous drug stock was not provided,
to wit: Fred St. Clair allowed Patty Houseman, a non-licensed person, to
possess a key to the pharmacy. Such conduct is in violation of Rule
4729-9-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code and is contrary to Sections
4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair failed to record dates of dispensing and manually initial pre-
scriptions when dispensing drugs, and he did not maintain a separate refill
log when dispensing refills, to wit: numerous prescription dispensings were
noted on an administrative inspection dated September 18, 1990, upon which
Fred St. Clair failed to correctly note dispensings. Such conduct is in
violation of Rule 4729-5-17(B) of the Ohio Administrative Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, on or about June 8, 1990, knowing that a felony had been
committed, knowingly fail to report such information to law enforcement
authorities, to wit: after filling forged prescription number N2521 and
after having called the practitioner listed thereon and determining it to
be a forgery, Fred St. Clair filed the prescription and failed to notify
any law enforcement authority. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2921.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 2, 1990 and August 17, 1990,
purchase dangerous drugs at wholesale for purposes of resale from a company
not a registered wholesale distributor of dangerous drugs and without hav-
ing obtained from the seller the number of the seller’s registration certi-
ficate to engage in the sale of dangerous drugs at wholesale, to wit: Fred
St. Clair made several purchases of dangerous drugs from Wesco Pharmaceu-
tical of Detroit, Michigan, said company not being licensed to distribute
dangerous drugs into the state of Ohio. Such conduct is in violation of
Sections 4729.51(D) and 4729.60(B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 1, 1990, and August 27, 1990
(audit period), when dispensing drugs, fail to record serial prescription
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numbers on the original prescriptions, to wit: numerous prescriptions were
assigned duplicate prescription numbers and therefore were not serially
numbered. Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-5-17(E)(1) of the Ohio
Administrative Code.

(11) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 1, 1990, and August 27, 1990
(audit period), when dispensing drugs, fail to make a record of the agents
of practitioners who had transmitted oral prescriptions. Such conduct is
in violation of Rule 4729-5-30 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

(12) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, on or about September 18, 1990, hold and/or offer for sale
drugs that were misbranded, to wit: a quantity in excess of 800 containers
of drugs was removed from the pharmacy during an administrative inspection,
the containers being outdated and/or only partially labeled or completely
unlabeled. Such conduct is in violation of Section 3715.52 of the Ohio
Revised Code.

(13) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 1, 1990 and August 27, 1990
(audit period), on numerous prescriptions, fail to record on the records
of dispensing the brand name or drug name and name of the manufacturer or
distributor of the drug or the national drug code (NDC) of the drug dis-
pensed when dispensing generic substitutions. Such conduct is in violation
of Rule 4729-5-17(C) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(14) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 1, 1990 and August 27, 1990
(audit period), on numerous prescriptions, fail to manually initial the
original prescriptions. Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-5-17(B)
of the Ohio Administrative Code.

(15) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that Fred
St. Clair did, between the dates of January 1, 1990 and August 27, 1990
(audit period), knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount greater
than three times bulk when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Fred St. Clair
sold the following controlled substances without prescriptions and not for
legitimate medical purposes:

Drug Quantity Schedule
Xanax .25mg 407 tablets v
Xanax .5mg 8,357 tablets v
Xanax lmg 8,588 tablets Iv
Hydrocodone Bitartrate 12,325 tablets IIT
Diazepam 10mg 12,651 tablets v
Diazepam 5mg 8,688 tablets IV
Acetaminophen w/Codeine #3 17,998 tablets I1T
Propoxyphene Napsylate 11,252 tablets v

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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Conclusions 0f Law

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), and (15) of the Findings Of Fact
constitute being guilty of a felony as provided in Division (A)(1l) of
Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), (8), and (15) of the Findings Of Fact
constitute being guilty of gross immorality as provided in Division (A)(1)
of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), (4), (8), and (15) of the Findings Of
Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty in the practice of pharmacy as
provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2) through (5), (7), (8), (10), (11), and (13)
through (15) of the Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of unprofes-
sional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2)
of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy
concludes that paragraphs (2), (3), (4), (6), (9), (12), and (15) of the
Findings Of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring
to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of
any of the provisions of Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925.,
3719., or 4729. of the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Sec-
tion 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Action Of The Board

Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order, Docket No. D-910909-041,
issued September 9, 1991.

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Phar-
macy takes the following actions concerning the pharmacist license, No. 03-3-
06317, held by Fred St. Clair:

(4)
the
St.

(B)
the
St.

(C)
the
St.

On the basis of paragraph (1) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above,

State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the identification card held by Fred
Clair.

On the basis of paragraph (2) of the Conclusions 0f Law set forth above,

State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the identification card held by Fred
Clair.

On the basis of paragraph (3) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above,

State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the identification card held by Fred
Clair.
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(D) On the basis of paragraph (4) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above,
the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the identification card held by Fred
St. Clair.

(E) On the basis of paragraph (5) of the Conclusions Of Law set forth above,
the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the identification card held by Fred
St. Clair.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent part
that: "Any individual whose identification card is revoked, ..., shall return
his identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the
state board of pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such action.
The certificate and identification card should be forwarded by certified mail,
return receipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-7/Nay-0).
MOTION CARRIED.

SO0 ORDERED.

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the
Order entered upon its journal in this case.

Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order. Such
an appeal may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county in which your
place of business is located or to said court of the county in which you reside.
If you do not have a place of business in Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio,
you may appeal to the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the
appeal, must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State
Board of Pharmacy and the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12
of the Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

CERTIFIED MAIL ORDER MAILED: APRIL 30, 1992
Return Receipt

#P 749 728 856 . %@, ///M

FZW/so Franklin Z. WigkWam, Executive Director

cc: Ronda Anderson, Assistant Attorney General
Ronald J. Koltak, Esq.; 5 East Long Street, Suite 805; Columbus, Ohio 43215
Steven R. Keller, Esq.; 30 West Hoster Street; Columbus, Ohio 43215



